

FILED
Aug 29, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 74210-8-I

**COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE**

MICHAEL J. BEVERICK and CINDY M. BEVERICK, husband and wife,

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

LANDMARK BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT INC.; LAND TITLE
& ESCROW COMPANY; WMC MORTGAGE CORP.; AURORA
BANK FSB; U.S. BANK ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE for
STRUCTURED ASSET CORPORATION MORTGAGE PASS
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-GEL1 Acct. No. 0122944200; BISHOP
AND LYNCH OF KING CO.; MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.; and NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE,

Respondents/Defendants

REPLY TO RESPONDENTS' BRIEFS

Richard L. Jones, WSBA # 12904
KOVAC & JONES, PLLC
Attorney for Appellants
1750 112th Ave NE Ste. D-151
Bellevue, WA 98004-2976
(425) 462-7322
rlj@kovacandjones.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Under CR 54(b) the Decree of Foreclosure was subject to revision and did not terminate the action.....	3
B. Improper Reliance on Declarations as Substitute for Business Records.....	8
i. Declaration of A.J. Loll.....	9
ii. Declaration of Laura McCann.....	11
iii. Declaration of Adam G. Hughes.....	12
C. Promissory Note Was Not Established as Authentic by Undisputed Evidence.....	13
D. Elements of the CPA Claim.....	17
i. Unfair or Deceptive Acts.....	17
ii. Injury.....	18
iii. Causation.....	19
III. CONCLUSION	22
IV. Declaration of Service.....	25

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Services of Washington, Inc.</i> , 157 Wash.App. 912, 239 P.3d 1148, review granted 170 Wash.2d 1029, 249 P.3d 623 (2010).....	1
<i>Ayers v. Johnson & Johnson Baby Products. Co.</i> , 117 Wash.2d 747, 818 P.2d 1337 (1991).....	19
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	2, 10, 12
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Owens</i> , 177 Wn.App. 181, 311 P.3d 594 (2013)...	6
<i>Baughn v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 107 Wash.2d 127, 727 P.2d 655 (1986).....	20
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> , 176 Wn.App. 475, 309 P.3d 636 (2013)...	11
<i>Beneficial Haw., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 98 Haw. 159, 45 P.3d 359 (2002).....	6
<i>Brown v. Dept. of Commerce</i> , 184 Wn.2d 509, 359 P.3d 771 (2015).....	11
<i>Codd v. Van Der Ahe</i> , 92 Wash. 529, 159 Pac. 686 (1916).....	5, 7
<i>Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Hamilton</i> , 241 Mont. 367, 786 P.2d 1190....	7
<i>Hampton v. Gilleland</i> , 61 Wn.2d 537, 379 P.2d 194 (1963).....	14
<i>In re Meyer</i> , 506 B.R. 533 (2010).....	18
<i>In re Stanley</i> , 514 B.R. 27 (2012).....	14
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Financial Corp. v. Anderson</i> , 921 F.2d 497 (Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Jeter v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 760 F.2d 1168, 1174).....	19
<i>Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2012)....	1

<i>Koegel v. Prudential Mut. Sav. Bank</i> , 51 Wn. App. 108, 752 P.2d 385 (1988).....	1
<i>Lyons v. U.S. Bank</i> , 181 Wn.2d 775, 783, 336 P.3d 1142 (2014).....	18
<i>Martin v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 102 Wn.2d 581, 689 P.2d 368 (1984)....	20, 21
<i>Melville v. State</i> , 115 Wn.2d 34, 36, 793 P.2d 952 (1990).....	9
<i>Moritz v. Daniel N. Gordon, P.C.</i> , 895 F.Supp.2d 1097 (2012).....	18
<i>MRC Receivables Corp. v. Zion</i> , 152 Wn. App. 625, 218 P.3d 621 (2009)...	8
<i>Nelbro Packing Co. v. Baypack Fisheries, L.L.C.</i> , 101 Wn.App. 517, 6 P.3d 22 (2000).....	4, 5
<i>Nestegard v. Inv. Exch. Corp.</i> , 5 Wn.App. 618, 489 P.2d 1142 (1971).....	4, 7
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 166 Wn. 2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	19
<i>Parker v. Bodcaw Bank</i> , 161 Ark. 426, 256 S.W. 384 (1923).....	7
<i>Physicians Insurance Exchange & Association v. Fisons, Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	19, 20
<i>Podbielancik v. LPP Mortg. Ltd.</i> , 362 P.3d 1287, 191 Wn.App. 662 (2015).....	8, 9
<i>Potter v. Wilbur-Ellis Co.</i> , 62 Wn.App. 318, 814 P.2d 670 (1991).....	17
<i>Security Pacific Mortgage Corp. v. Miller</i> , 71 Haw. 65, 783 P.2d 855 (1989).....	7
<i>Schiffman v. Hanson Excavating Co.</i> , 82 Wash.2d 681, 513 P.2d 29 (1973)..	4
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 76 Wash.App. 719; 887 P.2d 488 1995).....	8
<i>State v. Weeks</i> , 70 Wn.2d 951, 953, 425 P.2d 885 1967).....	8
<i>United States v. Varner</i> , 13 F.3d 1503 (Cir.994).....	14

Watanabe v. Webb, 320 Ark. 375, 896 S.W. 2d 597 (1995).....7

Young v. Liddington, 50 Wash.2d 78, 309 P.2d 761 (1957).....8

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

RCW 4.22.070(1)(a).....20

RCW 5.45.020.....8, 22

RCW 19.868

RCW 19.861

RCW 61.12.....18, 22

RCW 61.24.....1

RCW 61.24.010(4).....1

WASHINGTON COURT RULES

RAP 5.2(a).....3

RAP 18.1.....23

CR 54(b).....3, 4, 6

CR 56.....12, 22

ER 801 8002.....15

ER 1003.3.....15

OTHER AUTHORITY

Hawai'i Rules of Civil Procedure 54(b).....6
